Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
Thomas F. Mitts			09/02/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Human Matrix Sciences, LLC				
Street Address:	205 South West Street				
Internal Address:	Suite 1				
City:	Visalia				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	93291				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 12157		2157141			
Sonned onder de Bana					
Fax Number: (412)281-0717					
Fax Number:	(412)281-0	0717			
		0717 ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
<i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	<i>be sent via US M</i> 412-454-5	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	be sent via US M 412-454-5 docketingp	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com			
<i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent via US Ma 412-454-5 docketingp PEPPER H	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com HAMILTON LLP			
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	be sent via US M 412-454-5 docketingp PEPPER H ONE MELI	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com			
<i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent via US M 412-454-5 docketingp PEPPER H ONE MEL 500 GRAN	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com HAMILTON LLP LON CENTER, 50TH FLOOR			
<i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent via US M 412-454-54 docketingp PEPPER H ONE MEL 500 GRAN PITTSBUF	<i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com HAMILTON LLP LON CENTER, 50TH FLOOR NT STREET			
Correspondence will b Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent via US M. 412-454-5 docketingp PEPPER H ONE MELI 500 GRAN PITTSBUR	ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 000 ogh@pepperlaw.com HAMILTON LLP LON CENTER, 50TH FLOOR NT STREET RGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219			

500654922

PATENT REEL: 021571 FRAME: 0143

PATENT REEL: 021571 FRAME: 0144

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Thomas F. Mitts (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), am the inventor of a certain new and useful invention as set forth and disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled ALDOSTERONE INDUCED ELASTIN PRODUCTION, the specification of which was filed on June 6, 2008 as Serial No. 12/157,141 and PCT/US08/66131.

WHEREAS, HUMAN MATRIX SCIENCES, LLC, having an address of 205 South West Street, Suite 1, Visalia, California 93291 (hereinafter referred to "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any provisional applications which this invention claims priority to, any utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of PEPPER HAMILTON LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby. Docket No. 126595.01301 126595.01302

.

Date: <u>9/2/</u> , 2008	By: Name: Thomas F. Mitts
STATE OF)
) SS:
COUNTY OF)

On this ______ day of ______, 2008, before me personally appeared Thomas F. Mitts, known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public

My commission expires _____

ACKNOWLEDGMENT On <u>September 2, 2008</u> before me, <u>Curthin Mare Slick, No</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Thomas F. Mitts who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CHANNER MADIE ERICH Signature with Marie Calif (Seal)